(x) AFter reaching in Ahmedabad on 24.09.2023, he was not
going to hand over these items to anyone else because
these all are brought by him and for him.

4. The above said gold bar with a net weighment of 254.950 grams

having purity of 999.0/24 Kt. having tariff value of Rs.13,11,427/-
(Rupees Thirteen Lakhs Eleven Thousand Four Hundred Twenty Seven

Only) and market value of Rs.15,55,47O/- (Rupees Fifteen Lakhs

Fifty Six Thousand Four Hundred Seventy Only) recovered from the

said passenger who carried One Gold Bar with a.net weight of 254.950

grams derived from the Solid Substance of cylindrical shape of gold bar

[...]

of cylindrical shape of gold bar along with one pouch oF semi-

solid substance consisting of gold and chemical mix concealed

in his possession inside his trolley bags, involving tariff value of

Rs.L3,17,427l- (Rupees Thirteen Lakhs Eleven Thousand Four

Hundred Twenty Seven Only) and market value of

Rs.15,56,470l- (Rupees Fifteen Lakhs Fifty Six Thousand Four

Hundred Seventy Only) not declared to the Customs. The

passenger opted green channel to exit the Airport with

deliberate intention to evade the payment of Customs Duty

and fraudulently circumventing the restrictions and

prohibitions imposed under the Customs Act, 1962 and

[...]

provision of Baggage Rules, 2016, read with the Section 77

of the Customs Act, 1962 read with Regulation 3 of the

Customs Baggage Declaration Regulations, 2013.

(i) One Gold Bar weighing 254.95O Grams having purity

999.O/24 Kt. and having tariFf value of Rs.13,11,427/-
(Rupees Thirteen Lakhs Eleven Thousand Four Hundred

Twenty Seven Only) and market value of Rs.LS,56,4701-

(Rupees Fifteen Lakhs Fifty Six Thousand Four Hundred

Seventy Only), which was concealed in the form of Solid

Substance of cylindrical shape of gold bar along with one pouch

of semi-solid substance consisting of gold and chemical mix,

[...]

I, the undersigned, order to place 1 cut pieces Gold Bars net weighing
254.95 Grams having purity of 999.0/24KT, having Tariff value of Rs. 13,11.,427 /-
fRupees Thirteen Lacs Eleven Thousand Four Hundred Tlvcnty Seven only] and
Market Value of Rs. 1,5,56,470/- (Rupees Fifteen Lacs, Fifty Six Thousand Four
Hundred Seventy Only) smuggled by Mohd Faisal under seizure on the reasonable
belief that the said goods are liable for confiscation under Section 111 of thr:

Customs Act, 1962, due to the reason that the said goods have been attempted to be

smuggled into India through SVPI Airport, Ahmedabad by Mohd Faisal in fornr oi'